SHREWSBURY TOWNSHIP YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-11

A RESOLUTION OF SHREWSBURY TOWNSHIP AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 2023-08 FOR THE AUTHORIZATION TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR THE LOCAL SHARE ACCOUNT FUND (GAMING FUNDS) STATEWIDE GRANT PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, Shrewsbury Township, York County, Pennsylvania, is a municipality existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (the "Township"); and

WHEREAS, the Township submitted a grant application in November 2023 under the Local Share Account Fund (Gaming Funds) Statewide grant program for the construction of a pavilion at Windy Hill Park; and

WHEREAS, the project budget has been corrected and amended, and has increased from \$177,500.00 to \$294,874.00, and the grant request increased from \$150,000.00 to \$220,000.00, with the Township matching funds increasing from \$27,500.00 to \$74,874.00; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this resolution is to reauthorize Shrewsbury Township to make an amended application to the Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development (DCED) for funding a portion of the cost to construct a pavilion at Windy Hill Park; and

WHEREAS, this resolution further reauthorizes Arthur Rutledge, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors, and Todd A. Zeigler, Township Manager, to execute a grant agreement, and any other grant related documents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by Shrewsbury Township, and it is hereby resolved by the Shrewsbury Township Board of Supervisors, authorizing submission of a corrected and amended budget & application to DCED for a grant to construct a pavilion at Windy Hill Park, and that Arthur Rutledge, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors, and Todd A. Zeigler, Township Manager, are authorized to take any and all other necessary actions to effectuate submittal of the grant application.

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of Shrewsbury Township, duly adopted and ordained this 20th day of March, 2024.

ATTEST:

Todd A. Zeigler.

SHREWSBURY TOWNSHIP

By:

Arthur Rutledge, Chair

SHREWSBURY TOWNSHIP YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-08

A RESOLUTION OF SHREWSBURY TOWNSHIP AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION FOR THE LOCAL SHARE ACCOUNT FUND (GAMING FUNDS) STATEWIDE GRANT PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, Shrewsbury Township, York County, Pennsylvania, is a municipality existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (the "Township"); and

WHEREAS, the Township is submitting a grant application under the Local Share Account Fund (Gaming Funds) Statewide grant program for the construction of a pavilion at Windy Hill Park; and

WHEREAS, the overall project budget is \$177,500.00, and the grant application is requesting \$150,000.00, with the Township providing a \$27,500.00 in matching funds; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this resolution is to authorize Shrewsbury Township to make application to the Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development (DCED) for funding for a portion of the cost to construct a pavilion at Windy Hill Park; and

WHEREAS, this resolution further authorizes Arthur Rutledge, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors, and Todd A. Zeigler, Township Manager, to execute a grant agreement, and any other grant related documents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by Shrewsbury Township, and it is hereby resolved by Shrewsbury Township, authorizing application to DCED for a grant to construct a pavilion at Windy Hill Park, and that Arthur Rutledge, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors, and Todd A. Zeigler, Township Manager, are authorized to take any and all other necessary actions to effectuate submittal of the grant application.

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of Shrewsbury Township, duly adopted and ordained this 28th day of November, 2023.

1 A 17 ATTES leigler, Secretar

SHREWSBURY TOWNSHIP

By: 10 Arthur Rutledge, Chair

{01313020/1}